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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

Caremark Rx, LLC, 

Zinc Health Services, LLC, 

Express Scripts, Inc., 

Evernorth Health, Inc.,  

Medco Health Services, Inc., 

Ascent Health Services LLC,  

OptumRx, Inc., 

OptumRx Holdings, LLC, and 

Emisar Pharma Services LLC, 

Respondents. 

Docket No. 9437 

Complaint Counsel, Respondents, and Nonparty Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC’s Joint Report 
Regarding the Depositions of Messrs. Jacot-Guillarmod and Bick  

On December 29, 2025, Judge Himes ordered the parties and Sanofi to meet and confer 

about scheduling the depositions of Messrs. Jacot-Guillarmod and Bick. Order to Schedule 

Depositions of Two Sanofi Witnesses (Dec. 29, 2025), at 3. That Order also required the parties 

and Sanofi to submit a joint report stating the agreed dates for the depositions of Messrs. Jacot-

Guillarmod and Bick, if any. Id. at 4. 
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After meeting and conferring, the parties and Sanofi have agreed to schedule Mr. Jacot-

Guillarmod’s deposition for February 5, 2026 and to schedule Mr. Bick’s deposition for 

February 25, 2026.  

Dated:  January 5, 2026             Respectfully submitted, 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 01/05/2026 OSCAR NO. 614585 -PAGE Page 2 of 6 *PUBLIC *



PUBLIC 

 3 

/s/ Rebecca L. Egeland  
Rebecca L. Egeland 
Evan J. Cartagena  
Alpa G. Davis 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
Tel: (202) 326-2990 
Fax: (202) 326-3384 
Email: regeland@ftc.gov 
 
Counsel Supporting the Complaint 
 
/s/ Enu Mainigi                     
Enu Mainigi  
Craig Singer  
Steven Pyser  
Kathryn Hoover  
Williams & Connolly LLP  
680 Maine Avenue SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
emainigi@wc.com  
csinger@wc.com  
spyser@wc.com  
khoover@wc.com  
Tel: (202) 434-5000  
 
Michael Cowie  
Rani Habash  
Elena Kamenir  
Dechert LLP  
1900 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
mike.cowie@dechert.com  
rani.habash@dechert.com  
elena.kamenir@dechert.com  
Tel: (202) 261-3300  
 
Counsel for Caremark Rx, LLC and Zinc 
Health Services, LLC 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Daniel J. Howley                            
Daniel J. Howley 
Charles F. Rule 
Margot Campbell 
Derek W. Moore 
Justin T. Heipp 
RULE GARZA HOWLEY LLP 
901 7th Street NW 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
(202) 843-9280 
rule@rulegarza.com 
howley@rulegarza.com 
campbell@rulegarza.com 
moore@rulegarza.com 
heipp@rulegarza.com  
 
Jennifer Milici 
Perry A. Lange 
John W. O’Toole 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE 
AND DORR LLP 
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
Telephone: (202) 663-6000 
Facsimile: (202) 663-6363 
jennifer.milici@wilmerhale.com 
perry.lange@wilmerhale.com 
john.otoole@wilmerhale.com 
 
Counsel for Express Scripts, Inc., Evernorth 
Health, Inc., Medco Health Services, Inc., and 
Ascent Health Services, LLC  
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/s/ Sophia A. Hansell                       
Michael J. Perry 
Sophia A. Hansell 
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 
1700 M. St. NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
MJPerry@gibsondunn.com 
SHansell@gibsondunn.com 
 
Matthew C. Parrott 
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 
3161 Michelson Drive, Suite 1200 
Irvine, CA 92612 
MParrott@gibsondunn.com 
 
Counsel for OptumRx, Inc.; OptumRx 
Holdings, LLC; and Emisar Pharma Services 
LLC 

/s/ Lin W. Kahn                       
Lin W. Kahn  
Jones Day  
555 California Street, 26th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
lkahn@jonesday.com 
 
Julie E. McEvoy  
Melissa Lim Patterson  
Jones Day  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
jmcevoy@jonesday.com  
mpatterson@jonesday.com  
 
Counsel for Nonparty Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that on January 5, 2026, I caused the foregoing document to be filed 
electronically using the FTC’s E-Filing System, which will send notification of such filing to: 
 
April Tabor 
Office of the Secretary 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Room H-113 
Washington, DC 20580 
ElectronicFilings@ftc.gov 
 
Secretary of the Commission 
Clerk of the Court 

The Honorable Jay L. Himes 
Administrative Law Judge 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Room H-110 
Washington, DC 20580 
OALJ@ftc.gov 
 
Administrative Law Judge

 
I certify that no portion of the filing was drafted by generative artificial intelligence (“AI”) (such as 
ChatGPT, Microsoft Copilot, Harvey.AI, or Google Gemini). I also certify that I caused the foregoing 
document to be served via email to:  
 
Enu Mainigi   
Craig D. Singer  
Steven M. Pyser  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY 
LLP   
680 Maine Avenue SW   
Washington, DC 20024   
emainigi@wc.com   
csinger@wc.com  
spyser@wc.com    
   
Mike Cowie   
Rani A. Habash   
DECHERT LLP   
1900 K Street NW   
Washington, DC 20006   
mike.cowie@dechert.com   
rani.habash@dechert.com  
 

Counsel for Respondents 
Caremark Rx LLC; Zinc 
Health Services, LLC     

Daniel J. Howley   
Charles F. (Rick) Rule   
Margot Campbell  
Justin T. Heipp    
RULE GARZA HOWLEY   
901 7th Street NW, Suite 600   
Washington, DC 20006   
howley@rulegarza.com   
rule@rulegarza.com   
campbell@rulegarza.com  
heipp@rulegarza.com  
   
Jennifer Milici   
Perry A. Lange    
John W. O'Toole    
WILMERHALE   
2100 Penn. Ave. NW   
Washington, DC 20037   
jennifer.milici@wilmerhale.com 
perry.lange@wilmerhale.com  
john.otoole@wilmerhale.com 
 
Counsel for Respondents 
Express Scripts, Inc.; Evernorth 
Health, Inc.; Medco Health 
Services, Inc.; Ascent Health 
Services LLC   

Sophia A. Hansell   
Michael J. Perry    
Matthew C. Parrott  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP   
1700 M Street NW   
Washington, DC 20036   
shansell@gibsondunn.com   
mjperry@gibsondunn.com    
mparrott@gibsondunn.com  
 
Counsel for Respondents OptumRx, Inc.; 
OptumRx Holdings, LLC; Emisar Pharma 
Services LLC   
 
Lin W. Kahn  
JONES DAY 
555 California Street, 26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
lkahn@jonesday.com  
 
Julia E. McEvoy 
Melissa Lim Patterson 
Daria K. Bejan 
JONES DAY 
51 Louisiana Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
jmcevoy@jonesday.com 
lkahn@jonesday.com 
mpatterson@jonesday.com 
dbejan@jonesday.com 
 
Counsel for Nonparty Sanofi-Aventis U.S. 
LLC 
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/s/ Rebecca L. Egeland  
Rebecca L. Egeland 
Federal Trade Commission  
Bureau of Competition 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
(202) 326-2290 
regeland@ftc.gov 

 
       Counsel Supporting the Complaint 
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